
Merseyside Fire & Rescue Service Headquarters, Bridle Road, Bootle, Merseyside L30 4YD Fax: 0151 296 4144
Legal Services 0151 296 4122, Democratic Services: 0151 296 4112

J. Henshaw
LLB (Hons)
Clerk to the Authority

Tel: 0151 296 4000

To: All Members of the Community Safety and 
Protection Committee
(and any other Members who may wish to attend)

The Protocol and Procedure for visitors attending meetings 
of Merseyside Fire and Rescue Authority can be found by 
clicking here or on the Authority’s website:
http://www.merseyfire.gov.uk     -   About Us > Fire Authority.

Extn: 4113 Kelly Kellaway

Your ref: Our ref   HP/NP Date: 27 August 2018

Dear Sir/Madam,

You are invited to attend a meeting of the COMMUNITY SAFETY AND 

PROTECTION COMMITTEE to be held at 1.00 pm on TUESDAY, 4TH 

SEPTEMBER, 2018 in the Liverpool Suite at Merseyside Fire and Rescue Service 

Headquarters, Bridle Road, Bootle.

Yours faithfully,

Clerk to the Authority

Encl.

Public Document Pack

http://mfra.merseyfire.gov.uk/ecSDDisplay.aspx?NAME=MFRA%20Meeting%20Reporting%20Protocol%20and%20Procedure&ID=314&RPID=131278&sch=doc&cat=13027&path=13027
http://www.merseyfire.gov.uk/


This page is intentionally left blank



MERSEYSIDE FIRE AND RESCUE AUTHORITY

COMMUNITY SAFETY AND PROTECTION COMMITTEE

4 SEPTEMBER 2018

AGENDA

Members

Lynne Thompson
Denise Allen,
Peter Brennan
Janet Grace, 
Brian Kenny, (Chair)
Paul Tweed
Lisa Preston
Lesley Rennie

1.  Preliminary matters 
Members are requested to consider the identification of:

a) declarations of interest by individual Members in relation to any item 
of business on the Agenda

b) any additional items of business which the Chair has determined 
should be considered as matters of urgency; and

c) items of business which may require the exclusion of the press and 
public during consideration thereof because of the possibility of the 
disclosure of exempt information.

2.  Minutes of the Previous Meeting (Pages 5 - 8)
The Minutes of the Previous Meeting, held on 1st February 2018, are 
submitted for approval as a correct record and for signature by the 
committee chair. 

3.  SERVICE DELIVERY PLAN 2018-19 APRIL-JULY UPDATE (Pages 9 - 
52)
To consider Report CFO/053/18 of the Chief Fire Officer, concerning 
scrutiny of performance against the objectives and the performance 
targets/outcomes as set out in the Service Delivery Plan 2018/19 for the 
period April to July 2018.

A presentation will be delivered in support of this report.



4.  The introduction of a People Strategy and Implementation Plan 
(Pages 53 - 94)
To consider Report CFO/058/18 of the Chief Fire Officer, concerning the 
People Strategy and Implementation Plan which sets out our strategic 
intent regarding how we deliver our services through our people 

5.  ICT Managed Service 3-Year Contract Extension (Pages 95 - 106)
To consider Report CFO/056/18 of the Chief Fire Officer, concerning a 
potential 3 year contract extension for the provision of the ICT managed 
service. 

This Report contains EXEMPT information by virtue of Paragraph 3 of 
Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972.

-----------------------------------
If any Members have queries, comments or require additional information relating to any 
item on the agenda please contact Committee Services and we will endeavour to provide the 
information you require for the meeting. Of course this does not affect the right of any 
Member to raise questions in the meeting itself but it may assist Members in their 
consideration of an item if additional information is available.

Refreshments

Any Members attending on Authority business straight from work or for long periods of time, 
and require a sandwich, please contact Democratic Services, prior to your arrival, for 
arrangements to be made.



MERSEYSIDE FIRE AND RESCUE AUTHORITY

COMMUNITY SAFETY AND PROTECTION COMMITTEE

1 FEBRUARY 2018

MINUTES

Present: Cllr Jean Stapleton (Chair) Councillors Denise Allen, 
Peter Brennan, Janet Grace, Brian Kenny, Paul Tweed, 
Lynne Thompson and Les Byrom

Also Present:    

Apologies of absence were received from: Cllr 
Chris Meaden 

6. Chairs Announcment 

Prior to the commencement of the meeting the Chair confirmed to all present 
that the proceedings of the meeting would not be filmed.

1. Preliminary matters 

Members considered the identification of declarations of interest, any urgent 
additional items, and any business that may require the exclusion of the press 
and public. 

Resolved that:

a) Councillor Allen declared a personal interest in Agenda Item 4 as a Member of 
Knowsley Council.
No further declarations of interest were made by individual Members in relation 
to any item of business on the Agenda

b) no additional items of business to be considered as matters of urgency 
were determined by the Chair; and

c) the following items of business required the exclusion of the press and 
public during consideration thereof, due to the possible disclosure of 
exempt information:

 Agenda Item 5 “Provision of Scientific Support Services” contains EXEMPT 
information by virtue of Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act 1972.

2. Minutes of the Previous Meeting 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



The Minutes of the previous meeting of the Community Safety & Protection 
Committee held on 5th September 2017, were approved as a correct record and 
signed accordingly by the Chair.  

3. SERVICE DELIVERY PLAN 2017-18 JUL-NOV UPDATE 

Members considered report CFO/008/18 of the Deputy Chief Fire Officer 
requesting that the performance against the Service objectives and the 
performance targets/outcomes as set out in the Service Delivery Plan 2017/18 
for the period July to November 2017, be noted.  

Members were updated on the progress against the objectives contained within 
the report. Benchmark indicators showed performance this year continues to be 
good against accidental dwelling fires, with us having recorded a total of 602, 
which is 70 less incidents in November 2017/18 than in November 2016/17. 
Last year was the first time ever we recorded less than 1000 accidental dwelling 
fires.  During the period we had recorded one accidental fire death.  To date this 
year the figure stands at 2 deaths in accidental dwelling fires, which is the 
lowest recorded.  The number of injuries reported was 63, which is 11 under 
target.

The number of Home Fire Safety Checks undertaken over the period by 
operational crews was 28295, against a target of 27301.  The overall number of 
Home Fire Safety Checks undertaken, which includes prevention staff was 
35670, against a target of 33967. 

Members were informed that there was concern over the number of deliberate 
fires in occupied properties with a total of 137 recorded over the period. Out of 
31 incidents that were recorded in October 2017, 12 of these involved the use of 
fireworks.

Members resolved that: 

the KPI 2017-18 July to November Update; and Service Delivery Plan 2017-18 
July to November, be approved for publication on the Service website.

4. Disposal of Huyton Fire Station 

Members considered report CFO/010/18 of the Deputy Chief Fire Officer 
requesting that members approve the sale of Huyton Fire Station to Knowsley 
Metropolitan Borough Council (KMBC). 

Members were reminded of the background appertaining to the merger of 
Huyton and Whiston Fire Stations at a new Station in Prescot.  The new Prescot 
Station went live on 22nd January 2018.

The Huyton Fire Station is adjacent to the North West Ambulance Service 
(NWAS) Station, on the corner of Lathom Road. This site was identified within 
the Knowsley Huyton Village Masterplan, as an important gateway development 

Page 6



opportunity. The junction between Lathom Road and Archway Road was 
highlighted as a key gateway to the village.

An independent valuation of the site was jointly commissioned by the Authority, 
NWAS and KMBC and completed in September 2017 by Keppie Massie.

Members were informed of the market values of both the freehold interest of the 
fire station site on an individual basis subject to its current/commercial use of 
£215,000, along with a market value of £335,000 for redevelopment of the fire 
station as part of a combined development site.

KMBC have agreed to secure the fire station site at the redevelopment market 
value of £335,000 independent of the NWAS site on an unconditional basis.  
The Authority has assumed a capital receipt of £250,000 from the sale.

Members resolved that: 

the sale of Huyton fire station for a value of £335,000 to Knowsley Metropolitan 
Borough Council, be approved.

5. PROVISION OF SCIENTIFIC SUPPORT SERVICES 

These Minutes contain EXEMPT information by virtue of Paragraph 3 of 
Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972.

Close

Date of next meeting Date Not Specified

Signed:_____________________ Date:______________

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



MERSEYSIDE FIRE AND RESCUE AUTHORITY

MEETING OF THE: COMMUNITY SAFETY AND PROTECTION COMMITTEE

DATE: 4 SEPTEMBER 2018 REPORT NO: CFO/053/18
PRESENTING 
OFFICER

CHIEF FIRE OFFICER

RESPONSIBLE 
OFFICER:

DEB APPLETON REPORT 
AUTHOR:

JACKIE 
SUTTON

OFFICERS 
CONSULTED:

STRATEGIC LEADERSHIP TEAM

TITLE OF REPORT: SERVICE DELIVERY PLAN 2018-19 APRIL-JULY UPDATE

APPENDICES: APPENDIX A: 
APPENDIX B:

KPI UPDATED APRIL TO JULY 2018
FUNCTIONAL PLANS UPDATE APRIL 
TO JULY 2018

Purpose of Report

1. To request that Members scrutinise performance against the objectives and the 
performance targets/outcomes as set out in the Service Delivery Plan 2018/19 for 
the period April to July 2018.

Recommendation

2. That Members approve the attached reports for publication on the  website.

Introduction and Background

3. The 2018/19 planning process began in January 2018.  The process considered 
organisational risk, legislation, financial constraints and consultation outcomes to 
create innovative and value for money initiatives in order to inform the IRMP and 
Service Delivery Plan.

4. The April to July Service Delivery Plan Performance Report for 2018/19 is the 
document that reports and updates on the Functional Plan action points and 
Key/Benchmark Performance Indicators against the targets that were approved by 
Members in March 2018.

5. Reporting is provided on a regular basis to Members through the Authority’s 
Committees.

Performance Indicators

6. In March 2018 a full annual review of performance indicators and their relevance 
was carried out.  It was agreed Performance measures would continue to be 
grouped in the following way:

Page 9

Agenda Item 3



 Summary Indicators – key summary performance indicators to measure how 
MFRA is performing.  A number of these indicators are 

 Service Plan outcomes - Key Performance Indicators 
 Tier 1 - Outputs – contributory outcomes and Local Performance Indicators
 Tier 2 – Output - Local Performance Indicators 

7. Performance indicators have been grouped according to incident type:
 Dwelling fire 
 Non domestic property fire 
 Anti-social behaviour and other fire 
 Road traffic collisions
 Special service
 Fire alarms
 Staff welfare, risks and competency
 Energy and the environment

8. This report focuses on the Benchmark Performance Indicators underpinned by the 
key and local performance indicators to illustrate and inform as required.

9. The format has been designed to give a clear illustration of how the Service is 
performing against Key Performance Indicators which are grouped together e.g. 
dwelling fire related indicators are influenced by the Community Risk Management 
measures we put in place so this group includes measurement of the number of 
Home Fire Safety Checks and Safe and Well visits we deliver especially to those 
most at risk, which we have recognised are the over 65’s.  

10. The PI’s are monitored and scrutinised each month through the Performance 
Management Group which is 
[...]
ieve its Mission.

BACKGROUND PAPERS

GLOSSARY OF TERMS

MFRA

MFRS

Merseyside Fire and Rescue Authority 

Merseyside Fire and Rescue Service

 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



1

Total emergency calls 

Total incidents 

Total fires

Primary fires 

Secondary fires 

Special services

False alarms 

Attendance standard

Sickness absence

Carbon output

Objective:

Good performance is reflected on the top bar of 
each indicator graph. We use Red, Amber, and 
Green to indicate how each indicator is 
performing. Amber reflects an indicator is within 
10% of target.

INDEX

SERVICE DELIVERY PLAN 2018-19:

April to July 2018

Page 13



2

TC00 Total number of emergency calls received

Service Plan Target Quality Assurance Progress to Date 13330

April May June July August September October NovemberDecember January February March
0

1000

2000

3000

4000

5000

6000

7000

Performance Previous Year
Month

Co
un

t

Cumulative Performance

April May June July August September October November December January February
0

5000

10000

15000

20000

25000

Previous Year Performance

Month

Co
un

t

For quality assurance onlyTO00 Total number of emergency calls received

DO22 The % of 999 calls answered within 10 seconds

TC00
Due to exceptionally hot weather over a prolonged period in June and July the 
number of emergency calls received by fire control to 31st July is 13330, this is 4317 
more than April to July 2017.  6076 emergency calls were received in July which is the 
highest number since July 2006 when 9971 calls were received, again due to 
exceptionally hot weather.

DO22
Due to the consistently high number of calls received, 91.8% of 999 calls were 
answered within 10 seconds against a target of 95%.  

BENCHMARK INDICATORS

Page 14



3

TC01 The total number of incidents attended

Service Plan Target 
Apr-July 2018/19

5542 Progress to Date 6202

April May June July August September October NovemberDecember January February March
0

500

1000

1500

2000

2500

Performance Target Target +10% Target -10%
Month

Co
un

t

Cumulative Performance

April May June July August September October NovemberDecember January February March
0

2000
4000
6000
8000

10000
12000
14000
16000
18000

Target Target +10% Target -10% Performance

Month

Co
un

t

TC01 Total number of incidents attended

TC01
There were 6202 incidents attended between April and July 2018 and this 278 
more than last year.  Gradually each month as the weather got warmer the 
number of incidents increased; from 1057 in April to 1955 in July.  This was mainly 
due to the number of secondary fires. 

Page 15



4

TC02 Total number of fire attended in Merseyside

Service Plan Target
Apr-July 2018/19

2829 Progress to Date 3284

April May June July August September October NovemberDecember January February March
0

200

400

600

800

1000

1200

1400

Performance Target Target +10% Target -10%
Month

Co
un

t

Cumulative Performance

April May June July August September October NovemberDecember January February March
0

1000
2000
3000
4000
5000
6000
7000
8000
9000

Target Target +10% Target -10% Performance

Month

Co
un

t

TC02 Total number of Fires attended in Merseyside

TC02
Fires attended increased each month with 423 fires attended in April, 673 in May, 
967 in June and 1221 in July.   There were 227 more fires between April and July 
2018 (3284) than in 2017 (3057).

Page 16



5

TC03 Total number of primary fires attended

Service Plan Target 
Apr-July 2018/19

857 Progress to Date 827

April May June July August September October NovemberDecember January February March
0

50

100

150

200

250

300

Performance Target Target +10% Target -10%

Month

Co
un

t

Cumulative Performance

April May June July August September October NovemberDecember January February March
0

500

1000

1500

2000

2500

3000

Target Target +10% Target -10% Performance

Month

Co
un

t

TC03 Total number of primary fires attended 

TC03
There were 827 primary fires in between April and July which was within the 
target of 857 and less than in 2017 (858).  Primary fires involve an insurable loss.  

Page 17



6

DC11   Number of accidental dwelling fires
DC12   Number of fatalities in accidental dwelling fires
DC13   Number of injuries in accidental dwelling fires
DC14   Number of deliberate dwelling fires in occupied properties
DC15  Number of deliberate dwelling fires in unoccupied properties
DC16   Number of deaths occurring in deliberate dwelling fires
DC17   Number of injuries occurring in deliberate dwelling fires

COMMENTARY:

DC11
Accidental dwelling fires (303) are one of the fires types that achieved the cumulative target 
(334) for this period.   There was a peak in the number of fires in June with 96 incidents but 
there was an increase in most fire types in June.  

DC12 To date there has been one fatality in an accidental dwelling fire which occurred in April and 
sadly the lady has now passed away.  

DC13 In June there were 9 injuries in 5 incidents.  Cumulatively there have been fewer injuries in 
2018 (27) than in 2017 (33).

DC14 Deliberate dwelling fires in occupied property have fallen from 50 in 2017/18 to 45 in 18/19; 
under the cumulative target of 56.   

DC15 Deliberate fires in unoccupied properties after a peak of 5 incidents in April have fallen in 
other months to 11 for the period April to July, achieving the cumulative target of 15. 

DC16 DC17
There have been no fatalities in the deliberate dwelling fires to date and 2 injuries at an 
incident in May.

DC11 Number of accidental fires in dwelling

Service Plan Target
Apr-July 2018/19

334 Progress to Date 303

April May June July August September October NovemberDecember January February March
0

20

40

60

80

100

120

Performance Target Target +10% Target -10%

Month

Co
un

t

Page 18



7

DC14 Number of deliberate dwelling fires in occupied properties

Service Plan Target
Apr-July 2018/19

56 Progress to Date 45

April May June July August September October NovemberDecember January February March
0

5

10

15

20

25

Performance Target Target +10% Target -10%

Month

Co
un

t

DC15 Number of deliberate fires in unoccupied properties

Service Plan Target
Apr-July 2018/19

15 Progress to Date 11

April May June July August September October NovemberDecember January February March
0

1

2

3

4

5

6

Performance Target Target +10% Target -10%

Month

Co
un

t

Page 19



8

Home Fire Safety Checks (HFSC’s)
April May June July Target TOTAL

Completed by Stations 3626 3606 3044 1600 13364 11876
Completed by stations, prevention staff and others 4412 4438 3923 2448 17531 15221
Operational fire crews are expected to use status reports to select which addresses to deliver HFSC’s to.  These 
reports identify properties where residents are over 65 and as such considered at greater risk of fire.  From April 
to July 2018 52.3% of HFSC’s were delivered to homes identified from status reports.

The number of HFSC’s delivered by operational crews is lower than in 2017 due to activities other than attending 
incidents and training being suspended during the spate conditions in June and July.   Operational activity was 
focused on secondary fires both within Merseyside and over the border in other fire and rescue services where we 
provided additional resources to assist during the period of ongoing grass and moorland fires.

Operational fire crews have delivered 11876 HFSC’s.  There were 17531 HFSC’s  carried out by fire crews, 
prevention staff and the Home Safety Advisers (who delivered 2950 Safe and well visits).  Prevention staff target 
the most vulnerable people in our communities and they are  delivering the Safe and Well visits.

Page 20



9

TC04  Total number of secondary fires attended

Service Plan Target
Apr-July 2018/19

1972 Progress to Date 2457

April May June July August September October NovemberDecember January February March
0

200

400

600

800

1000

1200

Performance Target Target +10% Target -10%

Month

Co
un

t

Cumulative Performance

April May June July August September October NovemberDecember January February March
0

1000

2000

3000

4000

5000

6000

Target Target +10% Target -10% Performance

Month

Co
un

t

TC04 Total number of secondary fires attended

AC13 Number of deliberate ASB fires attended

TC04
There were 2457 secondary fires during this reporting period.  This is 258 more 
fires than in these months in 2017.   Gradually the number of incidents 
increased as the weather got hotter and for longer periods with 233 secondary 
fires in April, 473 in May, 733 in June and 1020 in July.

AC13
Deliberate anti-social behaviour small fires (1893) also gradually increased 
month on month from 193 in April to 737 in July.  However when compared to 
2017 (1893) this was only 19 more incidents.  All districts experienced an 
increase in incidents.

Page 21



10

TC05  Total number of special services attended

Service Plan Target
Apr-July 2018/19

965 Progress to Date 1065

April May June July August September October NovemberDecember January February March
0

50

100

150

200

250

300

350

Performance Target Target +10% Target -10%

Month

Co
un

t

Cumulative Performance

April May June July August September October NovemberDecember January February March
0

500

1000

1500

2000

2500

3000

3500

Target Target +10% Target -10% Performance

Month

Co
un

t

TC05 Total number of Special Services attended

RC11 Number of Road Traffic Collisions (RTC’s)

TC05
The number of special service calls attended have fluctuated during this 4 
month period with a peak in May when there were 325 incidents. There was no 
one particular type of incident responsible for this increase.  The main types of 
incident attended are effecting entry, ring removal, assisting other agencies and 
lift rescues.  Cumulatively there have been 1065 incidents this year compared 
to 1037 for this period in 2017.  Work continues to separate the types of 
incident that MFRS can influence and those that it cannot (or even those that 
are desirable to attend). In the future this will enable more accurate reporting 
of MFRS performance. 

RC11
The number of RTC’s attended between April and July has increased from 170 in 
2017 to 202 in 2018.  This was 20 incidents over the cumulative target.   There 
was a peak in incidents in May (70) which is considerably more than other 
months when numbers have been less than 50.   In line with the increase in 

Page 22



11

incidents there have been 43 more injuries in RTC’s.   Also,  there has sadly 
been 1 fatality to date.

TC06  Total number of false alarms attended

Service Plan Target
Apr-July 2018/19

1748 Progress to Date 1853

April May June July August September October NovemberDecember January February March
0

100

200

300

400

500

600

Performance Target Target +10% Target -10%

Month

Co
un

t

TC06 Total number of false alarms attended

TC06
The number of false alarms attended (1853) increased compared to 2017 when 
crews attended 1830 false alarms.  The number of incidents attended remains 
fairly consistent month on month.  Repeat attendances continue to be 
predominantly sheltered self-contained accommodation.  Community Risk 
Management teams work closely with these premises to reduce false alarm 
calls.

Page 23



12

TR08 Attendance Standard – first attendance of an appliance at all life 
risk incidents in 10 minutes
DR23 Alert to mobile in under 1.9 minutes

TR08
Operational staff attained the attendance standard of the first attendance of 
an appliance at a life risk incident within 10 minutes on 92.1% of occasions, 
achieving the target of 90%.   The slight drop in July was due to the high 
number of incidents attended.

DR23
Crews when being mobilised to emergency incidents went from alert to mobile 
in under 1.9 minutes on 94.7% of incidents against the target of 95%.  This is 
within 10% of target due to the high volume of incidents during June an
[...]
ERSHIP TEAM- PEOPLE BOARD

TITLE OF REPORT: THE INTRODUCTION OF A PEOPLE STRATEGY AND 
IMLEMENTATION PLAN

APPENDICES: APPENDIX A: 
APPENDIX B:

PEOPLE STRATEGY 2017- 2020
IMPLEMENTATION PLAN 2017- 2020

Purpose of Report

1. To request that members approve the People Strategy and Implementation Plan 
which sets out our strategic intent regarding how we deliver our services through 
our people 

Recommendation

2. That Members approve the People Strategy and implementation plan

Introduction and Background

3. Merseyside Fire and Rescue Authority has developed a People Strategy in 
response to the national People Strategy produced by National Fire Chiefs 
Council (NFCC) .This sets out the direction of travel for the UK Fire and Rescue 
Service in terms of our workforce needs and requirements. It takes account of 
a number of key documents including Sir Ken Knight ‘Facing the Future’ Report 
and Adrian Thomas’s independent Review of conditions for Service for Fire and 
Rescue staff in England. Above all it considers how we will deliver our 
Integrated Risk Management Plan (IRMP) through our people.

4. It has six key components:
 Strengthen Leadership and Line Management to support organisation 

change and improved community outcomes
 To provide excellent training and education to ensure continuous 

improvement of services to the public
 Maximise the wellbeing of our staff to create a safe environment where 

people are fulfilled, productive and challenged
 Developing cultural values and behaviours which make FRS a great place 

to work

Page 53

Agenda Item 4



 Improve our ability to provide good service by diversifying our workforce 
and creating a fair and equal place to work.

 Adopt ways of working that respond to service needs

5. This strategy reinforces our commitment to the public by delivering the best 
possible services to our community whilst harnessing the considerable talents 
of our staff. The strategy defines what we need from our people as well a
[...]
aph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



This report is Restricted

Page 103

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



This report is Restricted

Page 105

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	3 SERVICE DELIVERY PLAN 2018-19 APRIL-JULY UPDATE
	Appendix 1: KPI Report APRIL-JULY 2018 UPDATE
	Appendix 2: FUNCTIONAL PLAN 2018-19 APRIL-JULY UPDATE

	4 The introduction of a People Strategy and Implementation Plan
	Appendix 1: People Strategy 2017- 2020
	Appendix 2: The People Strategy Implementation Planimlementation plan

	5 ICT Managed Service 3-Year Contract Extension
	Appendix 1: telent Offer Letter
	Appendix 2: EIA283




Minutes of the meeting


MERSEYSIDE FIRE AND RESCUE AUTHORITY

COMMUNITY SAFETY AND PROTECTION COMMITTEE

4 SEPTEMBER 2018

MINUTES

Present:  Councillors Lynne Thompson, Denise Allen, Peter Brennan, 
Janet Grace, Brian Kenny, Paul Tweed, Lisa Preston, 
Lesley Rennie and Roy Gladden

Also Present:  

Apologies of absence were received from: 

7. CHAIR's ANNOUNCEMENT 

Prior to the start of the meeting, information regarding general housekeeping 
was provided by the Chair to all in attendance. 

The Chair confirmed to all present that the proceedings of the meeting would be 
filmed and requested that any members of the public present who objected to 
being filmed, make themselves known. 

No members of the public voiced any objection therefore the meeting was 
declared open and recording commenced.

1. Preliminary Matters 

Members considered the identification of declarations of interest, any urgent 
additional items, and any business that may require the exclusion of the press 
and public. 

Members resolved that:

a) Cllr Kenny declared a personal interest in relation to item 5 “ICT 
Managed Service 3 Year Contract Extension” on the Agenda, as he 
is employed by British Telecoms.  No further declarations of interest 
were made by individual Members in relation to any item of business 
on the Agenda

b) Additional item 6 “Proposed Formby LLAR Development” was 
determined by the Chair as a matter of urgency and included on the 
Agenda; and

c) The following items of business required the exclusion of the press 
and public during consideration thereof, due to the possible 
disclosure of exempt information:



 Agenda item 5 “ICT Managed Service 3 Year Contract Extension” 
contains EXEMPT information by virtue of Paragraph 3 of Part 1 
of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972.

 Agenda item 6 “Proposed Formby LLAR Development” contains 
EXEMPT information by virtue of Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972.  

2. Minutes of the Previous Meeting 

The Minutes of the previous meeting of the Community Safety & Protection 
Committee held on 1st February 2018, were approved as a correct record and 
signed accordingly by the Chair.  

3. SERVICE DELIVERY PLAN 2018-19 APRIL-JULY UPDATE 

Members considered report number CFO/053/18 of the Chief Fire Officer, 
concerning performance against the objectives and the performance 
targets/outcomes as set out in the Service Delivery Plan 2018/19 for the period 
April to July 2018.

Members were provided with a brief introduction in relation to the 2018/19 
planning process which began in January 2018. They were informed that the 
April to July Service Delivery Plan Performance Report for 2018/19, is the 
document that reports and updates on the Functional Plan action points and 
Key/Benchmark Performance Indicators, against the targets that were approved 
by Members in March 2018.

A presentation was then delivered to Members by Jackie Sutton - IRMP Officer, 
in support of the report, which highlighted the following:- 

 There were 31 less primary fires this year, compared with the same 
period last year. 

 In July 2018, performance against the attendance standard dropped due 
to the hot weather, which increased the volume of incidents crews 
attended, both in Merseyside and in neighbouring authorities.  As 
performance remained above target for every other month, the 
attendance standard target has still been achieved.

 Carbon output was under target.  

 In July, sickness absence amongst grey book staff exceeded the 4% 
target for the first time this year, but as other months were below target, 
cumulatively, all personnel sickness absence is still achieving the target.  



 Accidental dwelling fires were under target which is consistent with last 
year’s performance, however they did show a peak during June.  

 Up to 31st July, there has been 1 fatality and 27 injuries resulting from 
accidental dwelling fires.  Only 8 injuries were recorded as serious and 
the remainder were due to smoke inhalation.  

 The number of deliberate vehicle fires has been an ongoing problem, but 
so far this year numbers have fallen with 44 less incidents than in 2017.  

 The total number of false alarms that have been attended is within 10% 
of target.  

 There were 4317 more emergency calls received between April and June 
this year than last year.  In April there were 1603 calls recorded, raising 
to 6076 in July.  

 In terms of incidents attended, there were 278 more than last year.  

 The total number of secondary fires attended in April was very low at 
233, due to heavy rain.  

 The total number of special services attended was slightly under target.

 There has been 1 fatality at a Road Traffic Collision this year.   

 Home Fire Safety Checks were suspended in July, meaning the numbers 
completed so far are slightly lower than last year.  However the number 
of checks completed will be made up during the year.  

Members thanked Jackie for a very informative presentation which highlighted 
some good figures, including the low fatality numbers. They stated that they are 
questioned by Members of Parliament regarding the performance of Merseyside 
Fire & Rescue Services, so regular reports such as this ensures that they fully 
understand performance and are able to respond to questions when required.  

Members questioned if the Government are aware of the figures with regards to 
climate change.  They were informed that the Government get the figures first 
hand from the National Fire Chiefs Council, which includes any changes in 
weather that create busier periods for Merseyside Fire and Rescue Service.  
Members were also informed that this has been the busiest time for Fire 
Fighters regarding high temperatures since 1976.  
It was suggested to Members that they may wish to scrutinise this issue at a 
future meeting of the Scrutiny Committee.  

Members then queried the reasons behind the increase in Grey Book Staff 
sickness absence and asked if more information could be provided to them, to 
identify any reasons for this increase. 



Members asked if the increase could be connected to climate change and the 
result of this is an increase in incidents, but were advised that it is likely to be 
due to long term sickness absence.  

Members were advised that they would be provided with this information and it 
was suggested that this could also be scrutinised by the Scrutiny Committee.  

Members resolved that:  

a) the attached reports be approved for publication on the website.

b) the impact of climate change on incidents, be recommended as a topic 
for scrutiny.

c) the increase in sickness amongst grey book staff, be recommended as a 
topic for scrutiny. 

4. The introduction of a People Strategy and Implementation Plan 

Members considered report CFO/058/18 of the Chief Fire Officer, concerning 
the People Strategy and Implementation Plan which sets out our strategic intent 
regarding how we deliver our services through our people.   

Members were informed that people are important to us and as an organisation 
we strive for safer, stronger communities and safe effective firefighters.  
Members were also advised that all our staff are important to us; and we want 
them to be the best they can be, and enable them to look after themselves.  

Members were given a brief introduction to the report, highlighting the 6 key 
components – strengthening leadership, providing excellent training, maximising 
the wellbeing of staff (and having productive staff), develop cultural values (and 
reinforce them), diversifying our workforce (by recruiting significant numbers into 
the service from our many communities) and responding to service needs.  

It was emphasised to Members that we are keen to get this right and that we 
engage with our staff and listen to the views of our people.  
Members were advised that there will be a focus around the progression of 
female fire fighters.  

Members queried whether this report had been shared with trade unions and 
they were informed that it had.  Members suggested that this be stated within 
the report; and it was confirmed that it would be included.  

Members applauded the work undertake around the wellbeing of staff, in 
particular, the work around Mental Health First Aid. Members wished to place on 
record, their thanks to all involved in the training.  

Members resolved that:

the People Strategy and implementation plan, be approved.  



5. ICT Managed Service 3-Year Contract Extension 

This minute contains EXEMPT information by virtue of Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972.  

6. Proposed Formby LLAR Development 

This minute contains EXEMPT information by virtue of Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972.  

Close

Date of next meeting Tuesday, 5 February 2019

Signed:_____________________ Date:______________


